

## Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 104-11 Series of 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO TO EXTEND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND PESOS (Php 15,000.00) TO EACH OF THE (3) THREE CANDIDATES OF THE BINIBINING PILIPINAS 2023 RESIDING IN PASIG CITY TO MELP THEM DEFRAY THE COST OF THEIR EXPENSES FOR THE PAGEANT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Authors:

Councilors Marion Rosalio M. Martires and Maria Luisa "Angelu" M. De Leon

WHEREAS, the Binibining Pilipinas 2023 is one of the most anticipated beauty pageants in the Philippines and the yearly quest has become the biggest pageant with hundreds of aspirants from all over the country;

WHEREAS, Ms. Xena Ramos, Ms. Sharmaine Magdasoc, and Ms. Kali Navea-Huff are all residents of Pasig City and official candidates of Binibining Pilipinas 2023 and will represent the City of Pasig on the said pageant;

**WHEREAS**, the Binibining Pilipinas 2023 coronation night will be held on May 28 at the Araneta Coliseum in Cubao, Quezon City;

WHEREAS, the candidates are seeking financial assistance from the City Government to help defray the cost of their participation to the said beauty pageant which the City Council finds to be meritorious and well taken in line with the promotion of cultural activities that will continue to produce beauty queens who will be ambassadors in inspiring Pasigueños;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it resolved, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the honorable City Mayor Victor Ma. Regis N. Sotto to extend financial assistance in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Pesos (Php 15,000.00) to each three (3) candidates, namely: Ms. Xena Ramos, Ms. Sharmaine Magdasoc and Ms. Kali Navea-Huff to help them defray the cost of their expenses as candidates to the Binibining Pilipinas 2023 pageant.

**RESOLVED, FURTHER**, that the budgetary requirements to implement this Resolution shall be chargeable against any available funds in the City Treasury, subject to existing COA rules and regulations.

**RESOLVED**, **FINALLY**, that the Secretary of the Sangguniang Panlungsod furnish all concerned agencies and/or offices with copies of this Resolution, as duly, adopted and approved by the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

APPROVED, this 15th day of May 2023 in the City of Pasig.







## Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 104-11 Series of 2023

-page 2-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO TO EXTEND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND PESOS (Php 15,000.00) TO EACH OF THE (3) THREE CANDIDATES OF THE BINIBINING PILIPINAS 2023 RESIDING IN PASIG CITY TO HELP THEM DEFRAY THE COST OF THEIR EXPENSES FOR THE PAGEANT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

HON. RAYMUND FRANCIS S. RUSTIA

City Councilor

HON. CORAZON M. RAYMUNDO

City Councilor

HON. SIMON GERARD R. TANTOCO

City Councilor

HON. SYVEL ASILO-GUPILAN

City Councilor

HON. PAUL ROMAN C. SANTIAGO

City Councilor

HON. NOEL L. AGUSTIN
City Councilor

HON. RODERICK MARIO U. GONZALES

City Councilor

HON. QUIN A. CRUZ

HON. REGINO S. BALDERRAMA

City Councilor

HON. MARION ROSALIO M. MARTIRES

City Councilor

HON. RIGOR WENRIQUEZ

LIGA President

HON. GEORGIA LYNNE P, CLEMENTE

SK Fed. President

HON. MARIA LUISA "ANGELU" M. DE LEON

City Councilor Minority Floor Leader





## Republic of the Philippines

## SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 104-11 Series of 2023

-page 3-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO TO EXTEND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND PESOS (Php 15,000.00) TO EACH OF THE (3) THREE CANDIDATES OF THE BINIBINING PILIPINAS 2023 RESIDING IN PASIG CITY TO HELP THEM DEFRAY THE COST OF THEIR EXPENSES FOR THE PAGEANT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

HON. MARK GIL M. DELOS SANTOS

City Councilor Majority Floor Leader

Attested by:

HON. ROBERT VINCENT JU JAWORSKI, JR.

Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

HON. VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO

City Mayor

Attested by:

ATTY. NICOLO JOEL B. GUTIERREZ

Acting City Council Secretary

